

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, Individually and as Representative of THE ESTATE OF  
ASHTIAN BARNES, deceased; TOMMY DUANE BARNES;

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR.; COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas  
USDC No. 4:18-CV-725

---

**MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
JANICE HUGHES BARNES'S PANEL AND EN BANC REHEARING  
PETITION**

---

Matthew P. Cavedon  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michael Z. Fox  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20002  
706-309-2859  
[mcavedon@cato.org](mailto:mcavedon@cato.org)

November 10, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. JURIES ARE FUNDAMENTAL TO OUR CIVIL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	3
II. THE REASONABLENESS OF FELIX'S USE OF FORCE IS A QUESTION OF FACT FOR A JURY.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Baker v. Coburn</i> , 68 F.4th 240 (5th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 152 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2025).....	3, 8
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 463 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....	1, 2
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 91 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2024).....	2, 8
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	7
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	7
<i>Flores v. City of Palacios</i> , 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	7
<i>Lytle v. Bexar Cty.</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Mason v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov't</i> , 806 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Memphis Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	7
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	7
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Jarkey</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	4, 6
<i>Spiller v. Harris County</i> , 113 F.4th 573 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	9
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ANNALS OF CONG. 454 (Joseph Gales ed., 1789) .....	4

Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 MINN. L. REV. 639 (1973) .....	6
Declaration and Resolves of the First Continental Congress of 1774 .....	5
<i>Declaration of Independence: A Transcription</i> , NAT'L ARCHIVES .....	5
Declaration of Rights of the Stamp Act Congress of 1765 .....	4
Declaration of the Causes and Necessity of Taking Up Arms (July 6, 1775).....	5
DOCUMENTS ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE FORMATION OF THE UNION OF THE AMERICAN STATES (Charles C. Tansill ed., 1927).....	5
Hon. Jennifer W. Elrod, <i>Is the Jury Still Out?: A Case for the Continued Viability of the American Jury</i> , 44 TEX. TECH. L REV. 303 (2012) .....	3
Hon. Kathleen M. O'Malley, <i>Foreword: Trial by Jury: Why It Works and Why It Matters</i> , 68 AM. U. L. REV. 1095 (2019).....	4
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	4
Kenneth S. Klein, <i>The Validity of the Public Rights Doctrine in Light of the Historical Rationale of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 21 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 1013 (1994) .....	6
Letter from George Mason to the Committee of Merchants in London (June 6, 1766).....	5
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine (July 11, 1789) .....	3
Mark W. Bennett, <i>Judges' Views on Vanishing Civil Trials</i> , 88 JUDICATURE 306 (2005) .....	4
Resolutions of the Stamp Act Congress (Oct. 19, 1765).....	4
SOURCES OF OUR LIBERTIES (R. Perry & J. Cooper eds. 1959) .....	4
THE FEDERALIST No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton).....	6
THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION .....	4
